unnecessary pain because of lack of treatment.

THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
With the assistance of the Court, the lawyers for the parties have agreed to a settlement of
all claims in this case. Defendants have agreed to establish a settlement fund in the amount
of $5,563,000 [five million five hundred and sixty three thousand dollars) to cover damages
for class members, incentive awards, fees and costs of counsel, resolution of three separate
lawsuits, and administration of this settlement. A total of $2,880,000 ftwo million eight
hundred and eighty thousand) is available to pay class members.